

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

<hr/>)	
Georgia Latino Alliance for Human))	
Rights, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	Case No. 1:11-cv-1804-TWT
v.))	
))	
Governor Nathan Deal, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT MEETS AND EXCEEDS THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 8.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO RAISE ALL OF THEIR CLAIMS 2	
A. Harms to Plaintiff Organizations	4
1. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing in Their Own Right.....	5
2. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing on Behalf of Their Members	10
B. Harms to Plaintiffs Related to Interrogation and Extended Detentions Pending Immigration Status Verification.....	12
C. Harms to Plaintiffs based on Threat of Criminal Prosecution.....	17
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY STATED A PREEMPTION CLAIM ...	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	27
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY STATED A CLAIM CONCERNING THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL	36
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED A VALID EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM ..	38
VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A VALID DUE PROCESS CLAIM	39
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. SECTIONS 1981 AND 1983.....	41
IX. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS: THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BAR DOES NOT APPLY TO THE DEFENDANTS	41
X. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM	43
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	41
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009).....	31
<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> , 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2
<i>Asseo v. Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 23 (1st Cir.1986).....	24
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	38, 39
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	1, 4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2

<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	40
<i>Betancourt v. Ingram Park Mall, L.P.</i> , 735 F.Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	25
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	23
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	42
<i>Brown v. City of Huntsville</i> , 608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Butts v. County of Volusia</i> , 222 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Common Cause/ Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	26

<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	5, 11
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	43, 44
<i>Fl. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	4
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Pingree</i> , 821 F.2d 1526 (11 th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	40
<i>Gulf Coast Commercial Corp. v. Gordon River Hotel Assocs.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-564-FtM-33SPC, 2006 WL 1382072 (MD. Fla. May 18, 2006)	24
<i>Gulf USA Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 259 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6,9

<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	25, 26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	4, 12
<i>Home Oil Co., Inc. v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , 252 F.Supp. 2d 1302 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Com’n.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5, 11
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	34
<i>In re Infolink Group, Inc.</i> , Bankr. Nos. 10-26423-AJC 10-26436-AJC, 2011 WL 1655882 (S.D. Fla. Bkrtcy. May 2, 2011)	24
<i>Johnson v. Housing Authority of Jefferson Parish</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3

<i>M.K.B. v. Eggelston</i> , 445 F.Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	23
<i>Marx v. Gumbinner</i> , 905 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>McNally v. Eve</i> , 2008 WL 1931317 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2008)	37
<i>Medvar v. State</i> , 286 Ga. App. 177 (2007)	35
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	31
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	4
<i>R.B. ex rel. Parent v. Mastery Charter School</i> , 762 F.Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	25
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	39
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Fed. Dep. Ins. Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)	24

<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	3
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 195 Ga. App. 859 (1990)	35
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 1346945 (9th Cir. APri. 11, 2011), <i>aff'g</i> 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 524 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Brigoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Choudhury</i> , 461 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>United States. v. Cruz-Hernandez</i> , 62 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Espinoza</i> , 462 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 855 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1988)	35

<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Holloman</i> , 113 F.3d 192 (11th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	34
<i>United States v. O’Connell</i> , 890 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Peralez</i> , 526 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Santillanes</i> , 848 F.2d 1103 (10th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)	32

<i>United States v. Vezca</i> , 555 F.Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Ala. 2008).....	31
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	24
<i>Victorian v. Miller</i> , 813 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	4
<i>Von Stein v. Brescher</i> , 904 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Watt v Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	3
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	37
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ga. Const. Art. 5 § 2, ¶ 2	44
STATUTES	
24 CFR	
§ 5.216.....	28

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981.....	43
§ 1983.....	22, 42
§ 3543.....	28
7 C.F.R.	
§ 273.2(f)(1)(vii).....	26, 28
7 U.S.C.	
§ 2020(e)(3)	28
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1324a(h)(2)	23
§ 1625.....	26, 27
§ 1642.....	26, 28
A.R.S.	
§ 11-1051(B)(4)	23
§ 2-11-7(8)(B)(4)	24
O.C.G.A.	
§ 17-1-2.....	44
§ 17-5-100(d)	15
§ 17-5-100(e)	37
§ 36-50-1(e)(1).....	27
RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
§ 8(a)(2)	2
§ 12(b)(1)	1
§ 12(b)(6)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brennan Center for Justice, *Citizens without Proof: A Survey of America’s Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification*, Nov. 2006.....28

David A. Harris, “*Driving While Black*” and All Other Traffic Offenses, 87 Crim. L. Criminology 544 (1997).....20

M. V. Hood III & Charles S. Bullock, III, *Worth a Thousand Words? An Analysis of Georgia’s Voter Identification Statute* (2007).....28

Sonji Jacobs & Megan Clarke, *No ID? Votes Cast Can Become Castoffs*, Atl. J. Const., Nov. 2, 200728

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Food Stamp Act and the Housing and Community Development Act.....22

Housing Choice Voucher Program45

Legal Arizona Workers Act.....23
